

NO. D079480

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

**SAVE THE FIELD, a California nonprofit
public benefit corporation,**

Appellant,

vs.

DEL MAR UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

On Appeal from a Judgment in
Superior Court for the County of San Diego
Case No. 37-2020-00020207-CU-TT-CTL

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kendra J. Hall (Bar No. 166836)
Rebecca L. Reed (Bar No. 190885)
PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES
& SAVITCH LLP

525 B Street, Suite 2200

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: 619.238.1900

Facsimile: 619.235.0398

kendra.hall@procopio.com

rebecca.reed@procopio.com

Attorneys for Appellant
SAVE THE FIELD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	9
A. The Rebuild Project and the District’s Failure to Comply with CEQA.....	9
B. Procedural History.....	15
1. Order Granting the Petition for Writ of Mandate	15
2. Additional Briefing Regarding the Appropriate CEQA Remedy	16
3. The Judgment	19
4. Discharge of the Writ.....	20
5. Save the Field’s Appeal and the District’s Motion to Dismiss	22
III. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	23
IV. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	24
A. The Purpose and Policy of CEQA.....	24
B. Standard of Review.....	28
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT REQUIRING THE DISTRICT TO PREPARE AN EIR AFTER THE DISTRICT’S MND WAS VACATED.....	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Bowman v. City of Petaluma</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1065.....	29, 30
<i>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Com. of Ventura County</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263	13
<i>Brentwood Assn. for No Drilling, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 491	31
<i>California Bldg. Industry Assn.t v. Bay Area Quality Management Dist.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 369.....	26
<i>California Native Plant Society v. County of El Dorado</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1026.....	31
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	25, 29
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 310.....	31
<i>Farmland Protection Alliance v. County of Yolo</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 300 (Farmland).....	32, 35
<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359	35
<i>Keep Our Mountains Quiet v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 714.....	28
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	13, 27, 29, 37
<i>Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Land Use Com.</i> (2007)41 Cal.4th 372	33
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903	29

<i>Preserve Poway v. City of Poway</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 560	28
<i>Protect Niles v. City of Fremont</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 1129	25, 32
<i>San Bernardino Valley Audubon Soc. v. Metropolitan Water Dist.</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 382	35
<i>San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 608	26
<i>Save Our Big Trees v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 694	34
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Sonoma</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1307	28, 29

STATE STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

CEQA Guidelines

§ 15000.....	25
§ 15002.....	26
§ 15003(a)	27
§ 15004(b)	27, 28
§ 15064(f)(1).....	26, 30, 37
§ 15070(b)(2).....	28
§ 15126.6.....	37
§ 15201.....	25
§ 15382.....	27

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 904.1.....	24
§ 904.1(a)(1)	23
§ 904.1(a)(2).....	23
§ 904.2.....	24
§ 906.....	24

Code of Regulations, Title 14 § 15000.....	25
--	----

Public Resources Code	
§ 21061.....	35
§ 21083.....	25
§ 21100(b)(4).....	37
§ 21151(a)	26, 30, 37
§ 21151(b)	27
§ 21168.....	29
§ 21168.5.....	29
§ 21168.9.....	passim

CALIFORNIA STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

San Diego Municipal Code § 132.0402	10
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Const. Article 13A § 1(b)(3)(A) & (B)	10
